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Note
•	The “x”/“xx” that appears in the model name 

corresponds to a numeric digit, related to design, 
colour or TV system.

•	Read the supplied safety documentation for 
additional safety information.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

Notice for Radio Equipment
Hereby, Sony Corporation declares that the radio 
equipment types XR-85X95K, XR-75X95K, 
XR-65X95K are in compliance with Directive 
2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of 
conformity is available at the following internet 
address:
https://compliance.sony.eu

Hereby, Sony Corporation declares that the radio 
equipment types XR-85X95K, XR-75X95K, 
XR-65X95K are in compliance with the UK relevant 
statutory requirements. The full text of the 
declaration of conformity is available at the 
following internet address:
https://compliance.sony.co.uk

For this radio equipment, the following restrictions 
on putting into service or of requirements for 
authorization of use apply in AT, BE, HR, CY, CZ, DK, 
EE, FI, FR, DE, EL, HU, IE, IT, LV, LT, LU, MT, NL, PL, PT, 
SK, SI, ES, SE, UK, UK (NI), IS, LI, NO, CH, BG, RO, TR, 
AL, BA, MK, MD, RS, ME, Kosovo : 5150 - 5350 MHz 
band is restricted to indoor operations only.

Transporting
•	Before transporting the TV set, disconnect all 

cables.
•	Before transporting the TV set, remove the 

terminal covers.
•	Two or more persons (three or more persons for 

214.8 cm (85 inches) and above TV) are needed to 
transport a large TV set.

•	Do not put stress on the panel and the frame 
around the screen when transporting the TV set 
by hand.

•	When lifting or moving the TV set, hold it firmly 
from the bottom.

•	When transporting the TV set, do not subject it to 
jolts or excessive vibration.

•	When transporting the TV set for repairs or when 
moving, pack it using the original carton and 
packing material.

Specifications

System
Panel system

LCD (Liquid Crystal Display) Panel, LED Backlight
TV system
Depend on your country/area selection/TV model

Analogue: B/G, D/K, I
Digital: DVB-T/DVB-C/DVB-T2
Satellite: DVB-S/DVB-S2

Colour system
PAL/SECAM
Video only: NTSC3.58/NTSC4.43

Channel coverage
Depend on your country/area selection/TV model

Analogue: UHF/VHF/Cable
Digital: UHF/VHF/Cable
Satellite: Intermediate Frequency 950-2150 MHz

Sound output (W)
10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10

Wireless technology
Protocol IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth® Version 4.2

Frequency range (Output power)
Wireless LAN (TV):  
2400-2483.5 MHz (< 20.0 dBm),  
5150-5250 MHz (< 23.0 dBm),  
5250-5350 MHz (< 20.0 dBm),  
5470-5725 MHz (< 20.0 dBm),  
5725-5850 MHz (< 13.9 dBm)
Bluetooth® (TV):  
2400-2483.5 MHz (< 10.0 dBm)
Bluetooth® (RMF-TX900U):  
2400-2483.5 MHz (< 10.0 dBm)

Input/Output jacks
Antenna (aerial)/cable

75 ohm external terminal for VHF/UHF
Satellite antenna

Female F Type Connector, 75 ohm.  
DiSEqC 1.0, LNB 13 V/18 V & 22 kHz tone, Single 
Cable Distribution EN50494.

Power, Product Fiche and others
Power requirements

220 V - 240 V AC, 50 Hz

Screen size (measured diagonally) (Approx.)  
(cm/inches)

XR-85X9xK: 214.8 / 85
XR-75X9xK: 189.3 / 75
XR-65X9xK: 163.9 / 65

Power consumption
In [Standard] mode (W)
XR-85X9xK: 296
XR-75X9xK: 244

Standby power consumption*1*2 (W)
0.50
In software/EPG update mode:
XR-85X9xK: 30
XR-75X9xK: 33

Display resolution (horizontal × vertical) (pixels)
3840 × 2160

Others
Optional accessories

Wall-Mount Bracket: SU-WL850 (XR-65X9xK only), 
SU-WL450
Camera and Microphone Unit: CMU-BC1

Operating temperature
0 ºC – 40 ºC

Operating humidity
10 % – 80 % RH (non-condensing)

*1 Specified standby power is reached after the TV 
finishes necessary internal processes.

*2 Standby power consumption will increase when 
your TV is connected to the network.

Note
•	Optional accessories availability depends on 

countries/region/TV model/stock.
•	Design and specifications are subject to change 

without notice.
•	Subscriptions for services and applications may 

be required and additional terms, conditions 
and/or charges may apply when using Google 
Assistant.

•	Recording function is not available in Italy.
•	Product fiche in this manual is for COMMISSION 

DELEGATED REGULATION (EU) 1062/2010. Refer to 
its website for (EU) 2019/2013 information.

•	Visit Sony support website for more information 
on product specifications.

Product registration number (COMMISSION 
DELEGATED REGULATION (EU) 2019/2013)
XR-85X95K (1034819), XR-75X95K (1034817), 
XR-65X95K (1034814).

FR

Remarque
•	Le « x »/« xx » qui apparaît dans le nom de 

modèle correspond à un chiffre qui désigne la 
présentation, la couleur ou la norme de télévision.

•	Lisez la documentation de sécurité fournie pour 
plus d’informations de sécurité.

AVIS IMPORTANT

Avis concernant les équipements radio
Le soussigné, Sony Corporation, déclare que les 
équipements radioélectriques de type XR-85X95K, 
XR-75X95K, XR-65X95K sont conformes à la 
directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de la 
déclaration UE de conformité est disponible à 
l’adresse internet suivante:
https://compliance.sony.eu

Pour cet équipement radio, les restrictions de mise 
en service ou de demandes d’autorisation 
d’utilisation suivantes s’appliquent en AT, BE, HR, 
CY, CZ, DK, EE, FI, FR, DE, EL, HU, IE, IT, LV, LT, LU, MT, 
NL, PL, PT, SK, SI, ES, SE, UK, UK (NI), IS, LI, NO, CH, BG, 
RO, TR, AL, BA, MK, MD, RS, ME, Kosovo : La bande 
5150 - 5350 MHz est limitée aux utilisations en 
intérieur uniquement.

Transport
•	Avant de transporter le téléviseur, débranchez 

tous ses câbles.
•	Avant de transporter le téléviseur, retirez les 

caches des connecteurs.
•	La présence de deux personnes ou plus (trois 

personnes ou plus pour les téléviseurs de 
214,8 cm (85 pouces) et plus) est nécessaire pour 
le transport des téléviseurs de grande taille.

•	N’exercez pas de pression sur le panneau ni sur le 
cadre autour de l’écran lorsque vous transportez 
le téléviseur à la main.

•	Pour soulever ou déplacer le téléviseur, saisissez-
le par sa base.

•	Lorsque vous transportez le téléviseur, ne le 
soumettez pas à des secousses ou des vibrations 
excessives.

•	Lorsque vous transportez le téléviseur pour le 
porter à réparer ou lorsque vous déménagez, 
glissez-le dans son emballage et son carton 
d’origine.

Spécifications

Système
Type d’affichage

LCD (écran à cristaux liquides), Rétro-éclairage 
LED

Norme de télévision
Selon le choix de votre pays/région/modèle de 
téléviseur

Analogique : B/G, D/K, I
Numérique : DVB-T/DVB-C/DVB-T2
Satellite : DVB-S/DVB-S2

Norme de couleurs
PAL/SECAM
Vidéo uniquement : NTSC3.58/NTSC4.43

Canaux couverts
Selon le choix de votre pays/région/modèle de 
téléviseur

Analogique : UHF/VHF/Câble
Numérique : UHF/VHF/Câble
Satellite : Fréquence intermédiaire 950-2150 MHz

Sortie son (W)
10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10

Technologie sans fil
Protocole IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth® Version 4.2

Plage de fréquences (Puissance de sortie)
LAN sans fil (Téléviseur) :  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5150-5250 MHz (< 23,0 dBm),  
5250-5350 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5470-5725 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5725-5850 MHz (< 13,9 dBm)
Bluetooth® (Téléviseur) :  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 10,0 dBm)
Bluetooth® (RMF-TX900U) :  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 10,0 dBm)

Prises d’entrée/de sortie
Antenne/câble

Borne 75 ohms externe pour VHF/UHF
Antenne satellite

Connecteur femelle type-F, 75 ohms.  
DiSEqC 1.0, LNB 13 V/18 V & 22 kHz tone, Diffusion 
par câble unique EN50494.

Puissance, fiche produit et autres
Alimentation

220 V - 240 V CA, 50 Hz
Taille d’écran (mesurée en diagonale) (Environ)  
(cm/pouces)

XR-85X9xK : 214,8 / 85
XR-75X9xK : 189,3 / 75
XR-65X9xK : 163,9 / 65

Consommation électrique
En mode [Standard] (W)
XR-85X9xK : 296
XR-75X9xK : 244

Consommation électrique en veille*1*2 (W)
0,50
En mode de mise à jour du logiciel/EPG :
XR-85X9xK : 30
XR-75X9xK : 33

Résolution d’affichage (horizontal × vertical) 
(points)

3840 × 2160

Autres
Accessoires en option

Support de fixation murale: SU-WL850 
(uniquement : XR-65X9xK), SU-WL450
Caméra Microphone : CMU-BC1

Température de fonctionnement
0 ºC – 40 ºC

Humidité de fonctionnement
10 % – 80 % HR (sans condensation)

*1 La consommation spécifiée en mode de veille 
est atteinte une fois que le téléviseur a terminé 
tous les processus internes nécessaires.

*2 La consommation électrique en veille 
augmentera lorsque votre téléviseur sera 
connecté au réseau.

Remarque
•	La disponibilité des accessoires en option varie 

selon les pays, les régions, les modèles de 
téléviseur et les stocks.

•	La conception et les spécifications sont sujettes à 
modification sans préavis.

•	Des abonnements à des services et à 
des applications peuvent être requis et 
des conditions, des frais et/ou des frais 
supplémentaires peuvent s’appliquer lorsque 
vous utilisez l’Assistant Google.

•	La fonction d’enregistrement n’est pas disponible 
en Italie.

•	La fiche produit de ce manuel concerne le 
RÈGLEMENT DÉLÉGUÉ (UE) 1062/2010 DE LA 
COMMISSION. Reportez-vous à son site Web 
pour plus d’informations sur le règlement (UE) 
2019/2013.

•	Rendez-vous sur le site Web d’assistance de Sony 
pour plus d’informations sur les spécifications 
du produit.

Numéro d’enregistrement du produit (RÈGLEMENT 
DÉLÉGUÉ (UE) 2019/2013 DE LA COMMISSION)
XR-85X95K (1034819), XR-75X95K (1034817), 
XR-65X95K (1034814).

ES

Nota
•	La “x”/“xx” que aparece en el nombre del modelo 

corresponde a un dígito numérico relacionado 
con el diseño, el color o el sistema de televisión.

•	Lea la documentación de seguridad suministrada 
para obtener información adicional sobre 
seguridad.

AVISO IMPORTANTE

Nota sobre equipos inalámbricos
Por la presente, Sony Corporation declara que los 
tipos de equipo radioeléctrico XR-85X95K, 
XR-75X95K, XR-65X95K son conformes con la 
Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la 
declaración UE de conformidad está disponible en 
la dirección Internet siguiente:
https://compliance.sony.eu

Para este equipo de radio, aplican las siguientes 
restricciones de puesta en servicio o requisitos de 
autorización de uso en AT, BE, HR, CY, CZ, DK, EE, FI, 
FR, DE, EL, HU, IE, IT, LV, LT, LU, MT, NL, PL, PT, SK, SI, 
ES, SE, UK, UK (NI), IS, LI, NO, CH, BG, RO, TR, AL, BA, 
MK, MD, RS, ME, Kosovo : La banda de 5150 - 
5350 MHz solo está permitida para operaciones en 
interiores.

Transporte
•	Desconecte todos los cables antes de transportar 

el televisor.
•	Antes de transportar el televisor, retire las tapas 

de los terminales.
•	Se necesitan dos o más personas (tres o 

más personas para un televisor de 214,8 cm 
(85 pulgadas) o más grande) para transportar un 
televisor grande.

•	No ejerza presión sobre el panel ni el marco que 
rodea la pantalla al transportar manualmente el 
televisor.

•	Al levantar o mover el televisor, sujételo con 
firmeza por su parte inferior.

•	Durante el transporte, no someta el televisor a 
sacudidas o vibraciones excesivas.

•	Cuando transporte el televisor para repararlo o 
cuando lo cambie de sitio, embálelo con la caja y 
el material de embalaje originales.

Especificaciones

Sistema
Sistema de panel

Panel LCD (pantalla de cristal líquido), 
Retroiluminación LED

Sistema de televisión
Según el país/selección de área/modelo de 
televisor

Analógico: B/G, D/K, I
Digital: DVB-T/DVB-C/DVB-T2
Satélite: DVB-S/DVB-S2

Sistema de color
PAL/SECAM
Solo vídeo: NTSC3.58/NTSC4.43

Cobertura de canales
Según el país/selección de área/modelo de 
televisor

Analógico: UHF/VHF/Cable
Digitall: UHF/VHF/Cable
Satélite: Frecuencia intermedia 950-2150 MHz

Salida de sonido (W)
10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10

Tecnología inalámbrica
Protocolo IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth® versión 4.2

Intervalo de frecuencias (Potencia de salida)
LAN inalámbrica (TV):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5150-5250 MHz (< 23,0 dBm),  
5250-5350 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5470-5725 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5725-5850 MHz (< 13,9 dBm)
Bluetooth® (TV):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 10,0 dBm)
Bluetooth® (RMF-TX900U):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 10,0 dBm)

Conectores de entrada/salida
Antena/Cable

Terminal externo de 75 ohmios para VHF/UHF
Antena de satélite

Conector tipo F hembra, 75 ohmios.  
DiSEqC 1.0, LNB 13 V/18 V y tono de 22 kHz, 
Distribución de cable único EN50494.

Alimentación, ficha de producto y otros
Requisitos de alimentación

220 V - 240 V CA, 50 Hz
Tamaño de la pantalla (medida diagonalmente) 
(Aprox.) (cm/pulgadas)

XR-85X9xK: 214,8 / 85
XR-75X9xK: 189,3 / 75
XR-65X9xK: 163,9 / 65

Consumo de energía
En el modo [Estándar] (W)
XR-85X9xK: 296
XR-75X9xK: 244

Consumo de energía en modo de espera*1*2 (W)
0,50
En el modo de actualización del software/EPG:
XR-85X9xK: 30
XR-75X9xK: 33

Resolución de la pantalla (horizontal × vertical) 
(píxeles)

3840 × 2160

Otros
Accesorios opcionales

Soporte de pared: SU-WL850 (solo: XR-65X9xK), 
SU-WL450
Conjunto de cámara y micrófono: CMU-BC1

Temperatura de funcionamiento
De 0 ºC a 40 ºC

Humedad de funcionamiento
10 % – 80 % RH (sin condensación)

*1 El consumo de energía en modo de espera 
especificado se alcanza cuando el televisor 
termina los procesos internos necesarios.

*2 El consumo de energía en modo de espera 
aumenta si el televisor está conectado a la red.

Nota
•	La disponibilidad de los accesorios opcionales 

depende del país, la región, el modelo de televisor 
y las existencias.

•	El diseño y las especificaciones están sujetos a 
cambios sin previo aviso.

•	Es posible que se requieran suscripciones 
para servicios y aplicaciones y que se apliquen 
términos, condiciones y/o cargos adicionales 
cuando se utiliza el Asistente de Google.

•	La función de grabación no está disponible en 
Italia.

•	La ficha de producto en este manual es para el 
REGLAMENTO DELEGADO (UE) DE LA COMISIÓN 
1062/2010. Consulte su sitio web para obtener 
información sobre (UE) 2019/2013.

•	Visite el sitio web de soporte de Sony para más 
información sobre las especificaciones del 
producto.

Número de registro de producto (REGLAMENTO 
DELEGADO (UE) DE LA COMISIÓN 2019/2013)
XR-85X95K (1034819), XR-75X95K (1034817), 
XR-65X95K (1034814).

NL

Opmerkingen
•	De "x"/"xx" die wordt weergegeven in de 

modelnaam komt overeen met een cijfer dat 
betrekking heeft op het ontwerp, de kleur of het 
tv-systeem.

•	Lees de meegeleverde documentatie voor extra 
veiligheidsinformatie.

BELANGRIJK BERICHT

Opmerking voor radioapparatuur
Hierbij verklaart Sony Corporation dat de types 
radioapparatuur XR-85X95K, XR-75X95K, 
XR-65X95K conform zijn met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. 
De volledige tekst van de  
EU-conformiteitsverklaring kan worden 
geraadpleegd op het volgende internetadres:
https://compliance.sony.eu

Voor deze radioapparatuur gelden in AT, BE, HR, CY, 
CZ, DK, EE, FI, FR, DE, EL, HU, IE, IT, LV, LT, LU, MT, NL, 
PL, PT, SK, SI, ES, SE, UK, UK (NI), IS, LI, NO, CH, BG, RO, 
TR, AL, BA, MK, MD, RS, ME en Kosovo de volgende 
beperkingen op het in gebruik nemen of op de 
voorschriften voor toestemming tot het gebruik : de 
5150 - 5350 MHz-band mag uitsluitend binnen 
worden gebruikt.

Transport
•	Voordat u het televisietoestel transporteert, moet 

u alle snoeren loskoppelen.
•	Verwijder de beschermkappen van de 

aansluitingen, voordat u het televisietoestel 
transporteert.

•	Er zijn twee of meer personen (drie of meer 
personen voor 214,8 cm (85 inch) en groter) nodig 
om een groot tv-toestel te vervoeren.

•	Oefen geen druk uit op het paneel en het frame 
rond het scherm wanneer u het tv-toestel met de 
hand verplaatst.

•	Als u het televisietoestel optilt of verplaatst, moet 
u het stevig aan de onderzijde vastpakken.

•	Wanneer u het televisietoestel vervoert, mag u dit 
niet blootstellen aan schokken of sterke trillingen.

•	Wanneer u het televisietoestel naar de 
reparateur brengt of vervoert, verpakt u het in de 
oorspronkelijke doos en verpakkingsmaterialen.

Specificaties

Systeem
Beeldschermsysteem

LCD-scherm (Liquid Crystal Display), 
LED-achtergrondverlichting

TV-systeem
Afhankelijk van uw land/regioselectie/
televisiemodel

Analoog: B/G, D/K, I
Digitaal: DVB-T/DVB-C/DVB-T2
Satelliet: DVB-S/DVB-S2

Kleurensysteem
PAL/SECAM
Alleen video: NTSC3.58/NTSC4.43

Beschikbare kanalen
Afhankelijk van uw land/regioselectie/
televisiemodel

Analoog: UHF/VHF/Kabel
Digitaal: UHF/VHF/Kabel
Satelliet: Middenfrequentie 950-2150 MHz

Geluidsuitgang (W)
10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10

Draadloze technologie
Protocol IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth® versie 4.2

Frequentiebereik (Uitgangsvermogen)
Draadloos LAN (TV):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5150-5250 MHz (< 23,0 dBm),  
5250-5350 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5470-5725 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5725-5850 MHz (< 13,9 dBm)
Bluetooth® (TV):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 10,0 dBm)
Bluetooth® (RMF-TX900U):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 10,0 dBm)

Ingangs-/uitgangsaansluitingen
Antenne/kabel

75 ohm externe aansluiting voor VHF/UHF
Satellietantenne

Vrouwelijke F-aansluiting, 75 ohm.  
DiSEqC 1.0, LNB 13 V/18 V & 22 kHz-toon, enkele 
kabeldistributie volgens EN50494.

Voeding, productfiche en overige
Stroomvereisten

220 V - 240 V AC, 50 Hz
Schermgrootte (diagonaal gemeten) (ong.)  
(cm/inch)

XR-85X9xK: 214,8 / 85
XR-75X9xK: 189,3 / 75
XR-65X9xK: 163,9 / 65

Stroomverbruik
In stand [Standaard] (W)
XR-85X9xK: 296
XR-75X9xK: 244

Stand-by vermogensgebruik*1*2 (W)
0,50
In de stand voor bijwerken van de software/EPG:
XR-85X9xK: 30
XR-75X9xK: 33

Beeldschermresolutie (horizontaal × verticaal) 
(pixels)

3840 × 2160

Andere
Optionele accessoires

Wandmontagesteun: SU-WL850 (alleen: 
XR-65X9xK), SU-WL450
Camera- en microfooneenheid: CMU-BC1

Bedrijfstemperatuur
0 ºC – 40 ºC

Bedrijfsvochtigheid
10 % – 80 % relatieve luchtvochtigheid (zonder 
condensatie)

*1 Het gespecificeerde stand-by vermogen wordt 
bereikt als de televisie de benodigde interne 
processen heeft voltooid.

*2 Het stand-bystroomverbruik neemt toe wanneer 
uw televisie aangesloten is op het netwerk.

Opmerkingen
•	De beschikbaarheid van optionele accessoires 

is afhankelijk van uw land/regio/tv-model/
voorraad.

•	Ontwerp en specificaties kunnen zonder 
voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.

•	Abonnementen voor services en applicaties zijn 
mogelijk vereist en extra algemene voorwaarden 
en/of kosten kunnen van toepassing zijn wanneer 
u de Google Assistent gebruikt.

•	De opnamefunctie is niet beschikbaar in Italië.
•	Het productblad in deze handleiding heeft 

betrekking op de GEDELEGEERDE VERORDENING 
(EU) 1062/2010 VAN DE COMMISSIE. De informatie 
voor (EU) 2019/2013 is op de website beschikbaar.

•	Bezoek de Sony ondersteuningswebsite voor 
meer informatie over de productspecificaties.

Productregistratienummer (GEDELEGEERDE 
VERORDENING (EU) 2019/2013 VAN DE COMMISSIE)
XR-85X95K (1034819), XR-75X95K (1034817), 
XR-65X95K (1034814).

DE

Hinweis
•	Das „x“/„xx“ das in der Modellbezeichnung 

angegeben wird, entspricht einer Ziffer, die sich 
auf das Design, die Farbe oder das System des 
Fernsehgeräts bezieht.

•	Lesen Sie die mitgelieferte 
Sicherheitsdokumentation für zusätzliche 
Sicherheitsinformationen.

WICHTIGER HINWEIS

Hinweis für Funkgeräte
Hiermit erklärt Sony Corporation, dass die 
Funkanlagentypen XR-85X95K, XR-75X95K, 
XR-65X95K der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entsprechen. 
Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung 
ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar:
https://compliance.sony.eu

Für dieses Funkgerät gelten die folgenden 
Einschränkungen für die Inbetriebnahme oder 
Anforderungen an die Betriebszulassung in AT, BE, 
HR, CY, CZ, DK, EE, FI, FR, DE, EL, HU, IE, IT, LV, LT, LU, 
MT, NL, PL, PT, SK, SI, ES, SE, UK, UK (NI), IS, LI, NO, CH, 
BG, RO, TR, AL, BA, MK, MD, RS, ME, Kosovo : Das 
Frequenzband 5150 - 5350 MHz ist auf den Einsatz 
drinnen beschränkt.

Transport
•	Vor dem Transport des Fernsehgeräts ziehen Sie 

bitte alle Kabel aus dem Gerät.
•	Vor dem Transport des Fernsehgeräts entfernen 

Sie die Anschlussabdeckungen.
•	Zum Transport eines großen Fernsehgeräts 

sind zwei oder mehr Personen (drei oder mehr 
Personen für Fernsehgeräte von mehr als 
214,8 cm (85 Zoll) oder mehr) nötig.

•	Üben Sie keinen Druck auf die Blende und den 
Rahmen um den Bildschirm aus, wenn Sie das 
Fernsehgerät per Hand transportieren.

•	Halten Sie das Fernsehgerät sicher an der 
Unterseite fest, wenn Sie es anheben oder 
transportieren.

•	Setzen Sie das Fernsehgerät beim Transport 
weder Stössen noch starken Erschütterungen aus.

•	Wenn Sie das Fernsehgerät für Reparaturen 
oder bei einem Umzug transportieren 
müssen, verpacken Sie es mithilfe der 
Originalverpackungsmaterialien im 
Originalkarton.

Technische Daten

System
Bildschirmsystem

LCD-Bildschirm (Flüssigkristallbildschirm), 
LED-Hintergrundbeleuchtung

Fernsehnorm
Hängt von Landes-/Bereichsauswahl/
Fernsehgerätemodell ab

Analog: B/G, D/K, I
Digital: DVB-T/DVB-C/DVB-T2
Satellit: DVB-S/DVB-S2

Farbsystem
PAL/SECAM
Nur Video: NTSC3.58/NTSC4.43

Kanalbereich
Hängt von Landes-/Bereichsauswahl/
Fernsehgerätemodell ab

Analog: UHF/VHF/Kabel
Digital: UHF/VHF/Kabel
Satellit: Zwischenfrequenz 950-2150 MHz

Tonausgänge (W)
10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10

Wireless-Technologie
Protokoll IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth® Version 4.2

Frequenzbereich (Ausgangsleistung)
WLAN (Fernseher):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5150-5250 MHz (< 23,0 dBm),  
5250-5350 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5470-5725 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5725-5850 MHz (< 13,9 dBm)
Bluetooth® (Fernseher):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 10,0 dBm)
Bluetooth® (RMF-TX900U):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 10,0 dBm)

Eingangs-/Ausgangsbuchsen
Antenne/Kabel

75 Ohm, externer Anschluss für VHF/UHF
Satellitenantenne

Buchsenverbindung vom Typ F, 75 Ohm.  
DiSEqC 1.0, LNB 13 V/18 V & 22 kHz Ton, 
Einkabelsystem EN50494.

Stromversorgung, Produktdatenblatt und anderes
Stromversorgung

220 V bis 240 V Wechselspannung, 50 Hz
Bildschirmgröße (Diagonale) (Ca.) (cm/Zoll)

XR-85X9xK: 214,8 / 85
XR-75X9xK: 189,3 / 75
XR-65X9xK: 163,9 / 65

Leistungsaufnahme
Im [Standard]-Modus (W)
XR-85X9xK: 296
XR-75X9xK: 244

Stromverbrauch im Standby-Betrieb*1*2 (W)
0,50
Im Software-/EPG-Aktualisierungsmodus:
XR-85X9xK: 30
XR-75X9xK: 33

Anzeigeauflösung (horizontal × vertikal) (Pixel)
3840 × 2160

Sonstiges
Sonderzubehör

Wandhalterung: SU-WL850 (nur: XR-65X9xK), 
SU-WL450
Kamera und Mikrofoneinheit: CMU-BC1

Betriebstemperatur
0 ºC – 40 ºC

Betriebsluftfeuchtigkeit
10 % – 80 % relative Luftfeuchtigkeit (nicht 
kondensierend)

*1 Der Stromverbrauch im Standby-Betrieb 
wird erreicht, nachdem das Fernsehgerät die 
notwendigen internen Prozesse abgeschlossen 
hat.

*2 Die Standby-Leistung steigt, wenn der Fernseher 
mit dem Netzwerk verbunden ist.

Hinweis
•	Die Verfügbarkeit des optionalen Zubehörs hängt 

vom Land/der Region/dem Fernsehmodell/der 
Lagerhaltung ab.

•	Änderungen, die dem technischen Fortschritt 
dienen, bleiben vorbehalten.

•	Für die Nutzung des Google Assistant können 
Abonnements für Dienste und Anwendungen 
erforderlich sein, und es können zusätzliche 
Bedingungen, Bedingungen und/oder Gebühren 
gelten.

•	Aufnahmefunktion nicht verfügbar in Italien.
•	Das Produktdatenblatt in dieser Anleitung bezieht 

sich auf die DELEGIERTE VERORDNUNG (EU) 
1062/2010 DER KOMMISSION. Informationen zu 
(EU) 2019/2013 finden Sie auf der Website der 
Verordnung.

•	Weitere Informationen über die technischen 
Daten des Geräts finden Sie auf der Sony-
Supportwebsite.

Produktregistrierungsnummer (DELEGIERTE 
VERORDNUNG (EU) 2019/2013 DER KOMMISSION)
XR-85X95K (1034819), XR-75X95K (1034817), 
XR-65X95K (1034814).

PT

Nota
•	O “x”/“xx” que aparece no nome do modelo 

corresponde a um dígito numérico, relacionado 
com o design, a cor ou o sistema do televisor.

•	Leia a documentação de segurança fornecida 
para obter informações de segurança adicionais.

AVISO IMPORTANTE

Aviso para Equipamento de Rádio
A Sony Corporation declara que os tipos de 
equipamento de rádio XR-85X95K, XR-75X95K, 
XR-65X95K estão em conformidade com a Diretiva 
2014/53/UE. O texto integral da declaração de 
conformidade está disponível no seguinte 
endereço de Internet:
https://compliance.sony.eu

No que diz respeito a este equipamento de rádio, as 
seguintes restrições relativas à colocação em 
serviço ou dos requisitos de autorização de 
utilização aplicam-se em AT, BE, HR, CY, CZ, DK, EE, 
FI, FR, DE, EL, HU, IE, IT, LV, LT, LU, MT, NL, PL, PT, SK, 
SI, ES, SE, UK, UK (NI), IS, LI, NO, CH, BG, RO, TR, AL, 
BA, MK, MD, RS, ME, Kosovo : a banda 5150 - 
5350 MHz está restringida apenas a operações no 
interior.

Transporte
•	Antes de transportar o televisor, desligue todos 

os cabos.
•	Retire as coberturas do terminal antes de 

transportar o televisor.
•	São necessárias duas ou mais pessoas (três 

ou mais pessoas para o televisor de 214,8 cm 
(85 polegadas) e maiores) para transportar um 
televisor de tamanho grande.

•	Não aplique pressão no painel e na estrutura à 
volta do ecrã quando transportar o televisor à 
mão.

•	Quando levantar ou mover o televisor, segure-o 
firmemente pela parte de baixo.

•	Não exponha o televisor a choques ou vibrações 
excessivas durante o transporte.

•	Se tiver que transportar o televisor ou levá-lo 
para reparações, utilize a caixa e os materiais de 
embalagem originais.

Características técnicas

Sistema
Sistema do ecrã

Ecrã LCD (Visor de cristais líquidos), 
Retroiluminação LED

Sistema de televisão
Depende do país/área/modelos de televisor

Analógico: B/G, D/K, I
Digital: DVB-T/DVB-C/DVB-T2
Satélite: DVB-S/DVB-S2

Sistema de Cor
PAL/SECAM
Apenas vídeo: NTSC3.58/NTSC4.43

Cobertura de canais
Depende do país/área/modelos de televisor

Analógico: UHF/VHF/Cabo
Digitale: UHF/VHF/Cabo
Satélite: Frequência Intermediária 950-2150 MHz

Saída de som (W)
10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10

Tecnologia sem fios
Protocolo IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth® Versão 4.2

Gama de frequência (Potência de saída)
LAN sem fios (Televisor):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5150-5250 MHz (< 23,0 dBm),  
5250-5350 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5470-5725 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5725-5850 MHz (< 13,9 dBm)
Bluetooth® (Televisor):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 10,0 dBm)
Bluetooth® (RMF-TX900U):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 10,0 dBm)

Tomadas de Entrada/Saída
Antena (aérea)/cabo

Terminal externo de 75 ohm para VHF/UHF
Antena de satélite

Conector de tipo F fêmea, 75 ohm.  
DiSEqC 1.0, LNB 13 V/18 V & tom 22 kHz, 
Distribuição por um Cabo EN50494.

Alimentação, Ficha de Produto e outros 
Requisitos de energia

220 V - 240 V CA, 50 Hz
Dimensões do ecrã (medido diagonalmente) 
(Aprox.) (cm/polegadas)

XR-85X9xK: 214,8 / 85
XR-75X9xK: 189,3 / 75
XR-65X9xK: 163,9 / 65

Consumo de energia
No modo [Standard] (W)
XR-85X9xK: 296
XR-75X9xK: 244

Consumo de energia no modo de espera 
(standby)*1*2 (W)

0,50
No modo de atualização do EPG/software:
XR-85X9xK: 30
XR-75X9xK: 33

Resolução do ecrã (horizontal × vertical) (pixéis)
3840 × 2160

Outros
Acessórios opcionais

Suporte de parede: SU-WL850 (apenas nos 
modelos: XR-65X9xK), SU-WL450
Unidade de câmara e microfone: CMU-BC1

Temperatura de operação
0 ºC – 40 ºC

Humidade operacional
10 % – 80 % HR (não condensada)

*1 A energia em modo de espera (standby) 
especificada é atingida depois de o televisor 
concluir os processos internos necessários.

*2 O consumo de energia em modo de espera 
(standby) irá aumentar quando o televisor 
estiver ligado à rede.

Nota
•	A disponibilidade dos acessórios opcionais 

depende dos países/região/modelo de televisor/
stock.

•	O design e as características técnicas estão 
sujeitas a alteração sem aviso prévio.

•	Podem ser necessárias subscrições para serviços 
e aplicações, e podem ser aplicados termos 
adicionais, condições e/ou taxas ao utilizar o 
Assistente Google.

•	Função de gravação não disponível em Itália.
•	A ficha de informação do produto neste Manual 

refere-se ao REGULAMENTO DELEGADO DA 
COMISSÃO (UE) 1062/2010. Consulte o Website de 
(UE) 2019/2013 para obter informação adicional.

•	Visite o website de suporte da Sony para obter 
mais informações sobre as características técnicas 
do produto.

Número de Registro do Produto (REGULAMENTO 
DELEGADO DA COMISSÃO (UE) 2019/2013)
XR-85X95K (1034819), XR-75X95K (1034817), 
XR-65X95K (1034814).

IT

Nota
•	La “x”/“xx” che compare nel nome del modello 

corrisponde a un codice numerico legato al 
design, al colore o al sistema TV.

•	Leggere la documentazione di sicurezza in 
dotazione per ulteriori informazioni sulla 
sicurezza.

NOTA IMPORTANTE

Nota per le apparecchiature radio
Il fabbricante, Sony Corporation, dichiara che i tipi di 
apparecchiatura radio XR-85X95K, XR-75X95K, 
XR-65X95K sono conformi alla direttiva 2014/53/
UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di 
conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo 
Internet:
https://compliance.sony.eu

Per la presente apparecchiatura radio, si applicano 
le seguenti restrizioni relative alla messa in servizio 
o relative ai requisiti per l’autorizzazione all’uso in 
AT, BE, HR, CY, CZ, DK, EE, FI, FR, DE, EL, HU, IE, IT, LV, 
LT, LU, MT, NL, PL, PT, SK, SI, ES, SE, UK, UK (NI), IS, LI, 
NO, CH, BG, RO, TR, AL, BA, MK, MD, RS, ME, Kosovo : 
la restrizione della banda 5150 - 5350 MHz si limita 
esclusivamente al funzionamento in interni.

Trasporto
•	Prima di trasportare il televisore, scollegare tutti 

i cavi.
•	Prima di trasportare il televisore, rimuovere i 

coperchi dei terminali.
•	Per trasportare un televisore di grandi dimensioni 

sono necessarie due o più persone (tre o più 
persone per televisori da 214,8 cm (85 pollici) 
e più).

•	Non sollecitare il pannello e la cornice attorno 
allo schermo durante il trasporto manuale del 
televisore.

•	Quando si solleva o si sposta il televisore, tenerlo 
saldamente dal lato inferiore.

•	Durante il trasporto, non sottoporre il televisore a 
urti o vibrazioni eccessive.

•	Nel caso in cui si renda necessario trasportare 
il televisore per farlo riparare o per un trasloco, 
richiuderlo sempre nell’imballaggio originale.

Caratteristiche tecniche

Sistema
Tipo di pannello

Pannello LCD (cristalli liquidi), Retroilluminazione 
a LED

Sistema TV
In base al paese/regione seleziona/al modello del 
televisore

Analogico: B/G, D/K, I
Digitale: DVB-T/DVB-C/DVB-T2
Satellite: DVB-S/DVB-S2

Sistema colore
PAL/SECAM
Solo video: NTSC3.58/NTSC4.43

Gamma di sintonia
In base al paese/regione seleziona/al modello del 
televisore

Analogico: UHF/VHF/TV via cavo
Digitale: UHF/VHF/TV via cavo
Satellite: Frequenza intermedia 950-2150 MHz

Uscita audio (W)
10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10

Tecnologia wireless
Protocollo IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth® Versione 4.2

Gamma di frequenza (Potenza in uscita)
LAN wireless (TV):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5150-5250 MHz (< 23,0 dBm),  
5250-5350 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5470-5725 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5725-5850 MHz (< 13,9 dBm)
Bluetooth® (TV):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 10,0 dBm)
Bluetooth® (RMF-TX900U):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 10,0 dBm)

Prese di ingresso/uscita
Antenna/Tv via cavo

Terminale esterno 75 ohm per VHF/UHF
Antenna satellitare

Connettore di Tipo F Femmina, 75 ohm.  
DiSEqC 1.0, LNB 13 V/18 V e tono a 22 kHz, 
Distribuzione via cavo singolo EN50494.

Potenza, caratteristiche prodotto e altro
Requisiti d’alimentazione

220 V - 240 V CA, 50 Hz
Dimensioni schermo (diagonale) (circa) (cm/pollici)

XR-85X9xK: 214,8 / 85
XR-75X9xK: 189,3 / 75
XR-65X9xK: 163,9 / 65

Potenza assorbita
In modalità [Standard] (W)
XR-85X9xK: 296
XR-75X9xK: 244

Potenza assorbita in modalità standby*1*2 (W)
0,50
Durante la modalità di aggiornamento software o 
della Guida TV elettronica:
XR-85X9xK: 30
XR-75X9xK: 33

Risoluzione schermo (orizzontale × verticale) (pixel)
3840 × 2160

Altri
Accessori opzionali

Staffa di montaggio a parete: SU-WL850 (solo: 
XR-65X9xK), SU-WL450
Webcam con microfono integrato: CMU-BC1

Temperatura di utilizzo
Da 0 ºC a 40 ºC

Umidità d’esercizio
Dal 10 % all’80 % di u. r. (in assenza di condensa)

*1 Il valore dell’assorbimento di potenza specificato 
in modalità standby viene raggiunto dopo alcuni 
minuti dallo spegnimento, cioè dopo che il 
televisore avrà terminato tutti i processi interni.

*2 Quando la TV è connessa alla rete Internet, la 
potenza assorbita in modalità standby aumenta.

Nota
•	La disponibilità degli accessori opzionali dipende 

dai paesi/dalle regioni/dai modelli di televisore/
dalle scorte.

•	Design e caratteristiche tecniche sono soggetti a 
modifiche senza preavviso.

•	Potrebbero essere richiesti abbonamenti ai servizi 
e alle applicazioni e potrebbero essere applicati 
termini, condizioni e/o costi aggiuntivi quando si 
usa l’Assistente Google.

•	La funzione di registrazione non è disponibile 
in Italia.

•	Le caratteristiche prodotto contenute nel presente 
manuale sono per REGOLAMENTO DELEGATO 
(UE) 1062/2010 DELLA COMMISSIONE. Consultare 
il relativo sito Web per informazioni su (UE) 
2019/2013.

•	Visitare il sito web di supporto Sony per ulteriori 
informazioni sulle caratteristiche tecniche del 
prodotto.

Numero di registrazione del prodotto (REGOLAMENTO 
DELEGATO (UE) 2019/2013 DELLA COMMISSIONE)
XR-85X95K (1034819), XR-75X95K (1034817), 
XR-65X95K (1034814).

SE

Obs!
•	”x”/”xx” som visas i modellnamnet motsvarar en 

numerisk siffra som har med design, färg eller 
TV-system att göra.

•	Läs medföljande säkerhetsdokumentation för 
ytterligare information om säkerhet.

VIKTIGT MEDDELANDE

Meddelande för radioutrustning
Härmed försäkrar Sony Corporation att denna typ 
av radioutrustning XR-85X95K, XR-75X95K, 
XR-65X95K överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/53/
EU. Den fullständiga texten till EU-försäkran om 
överensstämmelse finns på följande webbadress:
https://compliance.sony.eu

För denna radioutrustning tillämpas följande 
begränsningar för uppstart eller behörighetskrav 
för användning i AT, BE, HR, CY, CZ, DK, EE, FI, FR, DE, 
EL, HU, IE, IT, LV, LT, LU, MT, NL, PL, PT, SK, SI, ES, SE, 
UK, UK (NI), IS, LI, NO, CH, BG, RO, TR, AL, BA, MK, MD, 
RS, ME, Kosovo : 5150 - 5350 MHz-bandet är 
begränsat till inomhusanvändning endast.

Transport
•	Lossa alla kablar från TV:n innan du transporterar 

den.
•	Avlägsna terminalskydden från TV:n innan du 

transporterar den.
•	Det krävs två eller fler personer (tre eller fler 

personer för 214,8 cm (85 tum) eller större TV) för 
att bära en stor TV-apparat.

•	Utsätt inte panelen eller ramen runt skärmen för 
tryck när du transporterar TV:n för hand.

•	När du lyfter eller flyttar TV:n ska du hålla den 
ordentligt i undersidan.

•	Se till att TV:n inte utsätts för stötar eller kraftiga 
vibrationer när den transporteras.

•	Du bör använda originalkartongen och dess 
emballage när du sänder in TV:n för reparation 
eller om du flyttar.

Specifikationer

System
Skärmsystem

LCD-skärm (bildskärm med flytande kristaller), 
LED-bakgrundsbelysning

TV-system
Beroende på val av land/område/TV-modell

Analog: B/G, D/K, I
Digital: DVB-T/DVB-C/DVB-T2
Satellit: DVB-S/DVB-S2

Färgsystem
PAL/SECAM
Endast video: NTSC3.58/NTSC4.43

Kanaltäckning
Beroende på val av land/område/TV-modell

Analog: UHF/VHF/kabel
Digital: UHF/VHF/kabel
Satellit: Mellanfrekvens 950-2150 MHz

Ljudutgång (W)
10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10

Trådlös teknik
Protokoll IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth® version 4.2

Frekvensområde (Utgångseffekt)
Trådlöst LAN (TV):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5150-5250 MHz (< 23,0 dBm),  
5250-5350 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5470-5725 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5725-5850 MHz (< 13,9 dBm)
Bluetooth® (TV):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 10,0 dBm)
Bluetooth® (RMF-TX900U):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 10,0 dBm)

Uttag för ingångar/utgångar
Antenn/kabel

75 ohms externt uttag för VHF/UHF
Satellitantenn

Honkontakt av F-Typ, 75 ohm.  
DiSEqC 1.0, LNB 13 V/18 V & 22 kHz -ton, 
Distribution via enkel kabel-TV EN50494.

Ström, informationsblad och annat
Strömförsörjning

220 V - 240 V växelström (AC), 50 Hz
Skärmstorlek (diagonalt uppmätt) (Ca.) (cm/tum)

XR-85X9xK: 214,8 / 85
XR-75X9xK: 189,3 / 75
XR-65X9xK: 163,9 / 65

Energiförbrukning
I [Standard]-läge (W)
XR-85X9xK: 296
XR-75X9xK: 244

Energiförbrukning i standbyläge*1*2 (W)
0,50
I uppdateringsläge för programvara/
EPG-uppdateringsläge:
XR-85X9xK: 30
XR-75X9xK: 33

Bildskärmsupplösning (horisontellt × vertikalt) 
(pixlar)

3840 × 2160

Övrigt
Valfritt tillbehör

Väggfäste: SU-WL850 (endast: XR-65X9xK), 
SU-WL450
Kamera och mikrofonenhet: CMU-BC1

Användningstemperatur
0 ºC – 40 ºC

Luftfuktighet vid användning
10 % – 80 % relativ luftfuktighet (icke-
kondenserande))

*1 Specificerad standby-effekt uppnås när TV:n har 
avslutat nödvändiga interna processer.

*2 Effektförbrukningen i standbyläge ökar när din 
TV är ansluten till nätverket.

Obs!
•	Tillgången på valfria tillbehör beror på land/

region/TV-modell/lager.
•	Design och specifikationer kan ändras utan 

förvarning.
•	Abonnemang på tjänster och program kan krävas 

och ytterligare villkor, förutsättningar och/eller 
avgifter kan gälla vid användning av Google 
Assistent.

•	Inspelningsfunktionen är ej tillgänglig i Italien.
•	Informationsbladet i denna manual är för 

KOMMISSIONENS DELEGERADE FÖRORDNING (EU) 
1062/2010. Se dess webbplats för information om 
(EU) 2019/2013.

•	Gå in på Sonys supportwebbplats för 
mer information angående produktens 
specifikationer.

Produktregistreringsnummer (KOMMISSIONENS 
DELEGERADE FÖRORDNING (EU) 2019/2013)
XR-85X95K (1034819), XR-75X95K (1034817), 
XR-65X95K (1034814).

DK

Bemærk
•	Det viste "x"/"xx" i modelnavnet er et numerisk 

tal, der henviser til design, farve eller TV-system.
•	Læs den medfølgende sikkerhedsdokumentation 

for yderligere sikkerhedsoplysninger.

VIGTIG BESKED

Bemærkning til radioudstyr
Hermed erklærer Sony Corporation, at 
radioudstyrstyperne XR-85X95K, XR-75X95K, 
XR-65X95K er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 
2014/53/EU. EU-overensstemmelseserklæringens 
fulde tekst kan findes på følgende internetadresse:
https://compliance.sony.eu

For dette radioudstyr gælder følgende restriktioner 
for at sætte det i drift eller tage det ud af drift, samt 
krav til autorisation til brug gældende i AT, BE, HR, 
CY, CZ, DK, EE, FI, FR, DE, EL, HU, IE, IT, LV, LT, LU, MT, 
NL, PL, PT, SK, SI, ES, SE, UK, UK (NI), IS, LI, NO, CH, BG, 
RO, TR, AL, BA, MK, MD, RS, ME, Kosovo : 
Frekvensbåndet 5150 - 5350 MHz er begrænset til 
kun at måtte bruges indendørs.

Transport
•	Før transport af TV'et tages alle kabler ud.
•	Fjern terminaldækslerne, inden TV'et 

transporteres.
•	Der er behov for to eller flere personer (tre 

personer eller flere til et TV på 214,8 cm 
(85 tommer) eller derover) for at transportere et 
stort TV-apparat.

•	Pas på ikke at trykke på panelet eller rammen 
omkring skærmen, mens du bærer TV'et.

•	Ved løft eller flytning af tv-apparatet, hold det fast 
fra bunden.

•	TV'et må ikke udsættes for fysiske stød eller 
kraftige vibrationer under transport.

•	TV'et skal pakkes ind i originalemballagen og 
sættes ned i originalkassen, når det skal til 
reparation eller blot flyttes.

Specifikationer

System
Panelsystem

LCD-panel (flydende krystal), LED-baggrundslys
TV-system
Afhænger af land/områdevalg/TV-model

Analog: B/G, D/K, I
Digital: DVB-T/DVB-C/DVB-T2
Satellit: DVB-S/DVB-S2

Farvesystem
PAL/SECAM
Kun video: NTSC3.58/NTSC4.43

Kanaldækning
Afhænger af land/områdevalg/TV-model

Analog: UHF/VHF/kabel
Digital: UHF/VHF/kabel
Satellit: Mellemfrekvens 950-2150 MHz

Lydeffekt (W)
10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10

Trådløs teknologi
Protokol IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth® Version 4.2

Frekvensområde (Udgangseffekt)
Trådløst LAN (TV):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5150-5250 MHz (< 23,0 dBm),  
5250-5350 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5470-5725 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5725-5850 MHz (< 13,9 dBm)
Bluetooth® (TV):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 10,0 dBm)
Bluetooth® (RMF-TX900U):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 10,0 dBm)

Indgangs-/Udgangsstik
Antennekabel

75 ohm, eksternt stik til VHF/UHF
Satellitantenne

Hunstik af F-type stik, 75 ohm.  
DiSEqC 1.0, LNB 13 V/18 V & 22 kHz-tone, 
Enkeltkabeldistribution EN50494.

Strøm, datablad og andet
Strømkrav

220 V - 240 V AC, 50 Hz
Skærmstørrelse (målt diagonalt) (Ca.) (cm/tommer)

XR-85X9xK: 214,8 / 85
XR-75X9xK: 189,3 / 75
XR-65X9xK: 163,9 / 65

Strømforbrug
I [Standard] tilstand (W)
XR-85X9xK: 296
XR-75X9xK: 244

Strømforbrug i standby*1*2 (W)
0,50
I software-/EPG-opdateringstilstand:
XR-85X9xK: 30
XR-75X9xK: 33

Skærmopløsning (vandret × lodret) (pixels)
3840 × 2160

Andre
Ekstraudstyr

Beslag til vægmontering: SU-WL850 (kun: 
XR-65X9xK), SU-WL450
Videokonferencekamera og -mikrofonenhed: 
CMU-BC1

Driftstemperatur
0 ºC til 40 ºC

Driftsfugtighed
10 % til 80 % RH (ikke-kondenserende)

*1 Den angivne standbyeffekt nås, når TV'et har 
afsluttet nødvendige interne processer.

*2 Strømforbruget i standby øges, når TV'et er 
tilsluttet netværket.

Bemærk
•	Tilgængeligheden af ekstraudstyr afhænger af 

land/område/TV-model/lager.
•	Design og specifikationer kan ændres uden 

varsel.
•	Abonnement på tjenester og applikationer kan 

være påkrævet, og yderligere vilkår, betingelser 
og/eller gebyrer kan være gældende ved 
anvendelse af Google Assistent.

•	Optagefunktion er ikke tilgængelig i Italien.
•	Databladet i denne manual er til KOMMISSIONENS 

DELEGEREDE FORORDNING (EU) 1062/2010. Se 
websiden for (EU) 2019/2013 information.

•	Besøg Sonys supporthjemmeside for yderligere 
information om produktspecifikationer.

Produktregistreringsnummer (KOMMISSIONENS 
DELEGEREDE FORORDNING (EU) 2019/2013)
XR-85X95K (1034819), XR-75X95K (1034817), 
XR-65X95K (1034814).

FI

Huomautus
•	Mallinimen ”x”/”xx”-kirjain vastaa numeroa, joka 

liittyy rakenteeseen, väriin tai TV-järjestelmään.
•	Lue turvallisuutta koskevat lisätiedot mukana 

toimitetusta turvaohjeistuksesta.

TÄRKEÄ HUOMAUTUS

Radiolaitteisiin liittyvä huomautus
Sony Corporation vakuuttaa, että radiolaitetyypit 
XR-85X95K, XR-75X95K, XR-65X95K ovat direktiivin 
2014/53/EU mukaisia.  
EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen 
täysimittainen teksti on saatavilla seuraavassa 
internetosoitteessa:
https://compliance.sony.eu

Seuraavat tätä radiolaitetta koskevat 
käyttörajoitukset tai käyttövaltuutusvaatimukset 
ovat voimassa maissa AT, BE, HR, CY, CZ, DK, EE, FI, 
FR, DE, EL, HU, IE, IT, LV, LT, LU, MT, NL, PL, PT, SK, SI, 
ES, SE, UK, UK (NI), IS, LI, NO, CH, BG, RO, TR, AL, BA, 
MK, MD, RS, ME, Kosovo : Taajuudet 5150 - 5350 MHz 
on rajoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön.

Laitteen kuljettaminen ja siirtäminen
•	Irrota kaikki johdot ennen television siirtämistä.
•	Irrota liitinten kannet ennen television siirtämistä.
•	Suuren television siirtämiseen tarvitaan vähintään 

kaksi henkilöä (214,8 cm:n (85-tuumaisen) 
siirtämiseen tarvitaan vähintään kolme).

•	Älä kuormita paneelia ja näyttöruutua ympäröivää 
kehystä, kun kuljetat TV-vastaanotinta käsin.

•	Kun nostat tai siirrät televisiota, kannattele sitä 
tukevasti alapuolelta.

•	Älä altista laitetta iskuille tai liialliselle tärinälle 
kuljetuksen aikana.

•	Kun toimitat television huoltoon, tai kun 
kuljetat sitä muuton yhteydessä, pakkaa 
laite alkuperäiseen pakkaukseen ja suojaa se 
alkuperäisillä pakkausmateriaaleilla.

Tekniset tiedot

Järjestelmä
Näyttöpaneeli

LCD-paneeli, LED-taustavalo
TV-järjestelmä
Riippuu maa-/aluevalinnasta/TV-mallista

Analoginen: B/G, D/K, I
Digitaalinen: DVB-T/DVB-C/DVB-T2
Satelliitti: DVB-S/DVB-S2

Värijärjestelmä
PAL/SECAM
Vain video: NTSC3.58/NTSC4.43

Kanavien näkyvyysalue
Riippuu maa-/aluevalinnasta/TV-mallista

Analoginen: UHF/VHF/Kaapeli
Digitaalinen: UHF/VHF/Kaapeli
Satelliitti: Välitaajuus 950-2150 MHz

Äänentoisto (W)
10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10

Langaton teknologia
Protokolla IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth® versio 4.2

Taajuusalue (Lähtöteho)
Langaton LAN (Televisio):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5150-5250 MHz (< 23,0 dBm),  
5250-5350 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5470-5725 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5725-5850 MHz (< 13,9 dBm)
Bluetooth® (Televisio):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 10,0 dBm)
Bluetooth® (RMF-TX900U):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 10,0 dBm)

Tulo-/lähtöliitännät
Antenni/kaapeli

75 ohmin ulkoinen liitäntä VHF/UHF-liittimelle
Satelliittiantenni

Naaraspuolinen F-tyypin liitin, 75 ohmia.  
DiSEqC 1.0, LNB 13 V/18 V & 22 kHz ohjaus, Yhden 
kaapelin jakelu EN50494.

Teho, tuoteseloste ja muuta
Tehovaatimukset

220 V - 240 V AC, 50 Hz
Näytön koko (halkaisija) (Noin) (cm/tuumaa)

XR-85X9xK: 214,8 / 85
XR-75X9xK: 189,3 / 75
XR-65X9xK: 163,9 / 65

Virrankulutus
[Vakio]-tilassa (W)
XR-85X9xK: 296
XR-75X9xK: 244

Virrankulutus valmiustilassa*1*2 (W)
0,50
Ohjelmiston/elektronisen ohjelmaoppaan 
päivitystilassa:
XR-85X9xK: 30
XR-75X9xK: 33

Näytön erottelutarkkuus (vaaka × pysty) 
(kuvapisteinä)

3840 × 2160

Muita tietoja
Lisävarusteet

Seinäasennuskiinnitin: SU-WL850 (vain: 
XR-65X9xK), SU-WL450
Kamera- ja mikrofoniyksikkö: CMU-BC1

Käyttölämpötila
0 ºC – 40 ºC

Käyttökosteus
10 % – 80 % RH (ei-kondensoiva)

*1 Mainittu valmiustilan virrankulutus on voimassa 
sen jälkeen, kun televisio on suorittanut 
välttämättömät sisäiset toimenpiteet.

*2 Valmiustilan virrankulutus kasvaa, kun televisio 
on yhdistetty verkkoon.

Huomautus
•	Lisävarusteiden saatavuus riippuu maasta/

alueesta/television mallista/varastotilanteesta.
•	Rakennetta ja teknisiä tietoja saatetaan muuttaa 

siitä erikseen ilmoittamatta.
•	Google Assistantin käyttö voi edellyttää 

palveluiden ja sovellusten tilaamista, minkä 
lisäksi sen käyttöön voi liittyä lisäehtoja ja/tai 
lisämaksuja.

•	Tallennustoiminto ei ole käytettävissä Italiassa.
•	Käyttöoppaassa oleva tuoteseloste vastaa 

KOMISSION DELEGOITUA ASETUSTA (EU) 
1062/2010. Katso sen verkkosivustosta lisätietoja 
asetuksesta (EU) 2019/2013.

•	Tuotteen tarkemmat tekniset tiedot ovat saatavilla 
Sonyn tukisivustolta.

Tuotteen rekisteröintinumero (KOMISSION DELEGOITU 
ASETUS (EU) 2019/2013)
XR-85X95K (1034819), XR-75X95K (1034817), 
XR-65X95K (1034814).

NO

Merknader
•	"x"/"xx"-en som vises i modellnavnet 

korresponderer til et tall, som er knyttet til design, 
farge eller TV-system.

•	Les den medfølgende 
sikkerhetsdokumentasjonen for ytterligere 
sikkerhetsinformasjon.

VIKTIG MERKNAD

Merknad for radioutstyr
Herved erklærer Sony Corporation at 
radioutstyrstypene XR-85X95K, XR-75X95K, 
XR-65X95K er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU. 
EU-erklæring fulltekst finner du på Internett under:
https://compliance.sony.eu

For dette radioutstyret gjelder følgende 
begrensninger for bruk eller krav for autorisering av 
bruk i AT, BE, HR, CY, CZ, DK, EE, FI, FR, DE, EL, HU, IE, 
IT, LV, LT, LU, MT, NL, PL, PT, SK, SI, ES, SE, UK, UK (NI), 
IS, LI, NO, CH, BG, RO, TR, AL, BA, MK, MD, RS, ME, 
Kosovo : 5150 - 5350 MHz-båndet skal bare benyttes 
for innendørs bruk.

Bæring
•	Før du bærer TV-apparatet, må du koble fra alle 

kablene.
•	Før TV-en transporteres må terminaldekslene 

fjernes.
•	Et stort TV-apparat må bæres av to eller flere 

personer (tre eller flere personer for TV på 
214,8 cm (85 tommer) og over).

•	Vær varsom med panelet og rammen rundt 
skjermen når du transporterer TV-apparatet for 
hånd.

•	Når TV-en løftes eller flyttes, må den holdes fast 
fra undersiden.

•	Ikke utsett TV-apparatet for støt eller sterke 
vibrasjoner når du flytter det.

•	Når du leverer inn TV-apparatet på grunn av 
reparasjon eller hvis du flytter, bør du transportere 
det i originalemballasjen.

Spesifikasjoner

System
Skjermsystem

LCD (Liquid Crystal Display = skjerm med flytende 
krystaller), LED-baklys

TV-system
Avhengig av land / område valg / TV-modell

Analog: B/G, D/K, I
Digital: DVB-T/DVB-C/DVB-T2
Satellitt: DVB-S/DVB-S2

Fargesystem
PAL/SECAM
Kun video: NTSC3.58/NTSC4.43

Kanaldekning
Avhengig av land / område valg / TV-modell

Analog: UHF/VHF/kabel
Digital: UHF/VHF/kabel
Satellitt: Mellomfrekvens 950-2150 MHz

Lydutgang (W)
10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10 + 10

Trådløs teknologi
Protokoll IEEE 802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth® versjon 4.2

Frekvensbånd (Utgangseffekt)
Trådløst LAN (TV):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5150-5250 MHz (< 23,0 dBm),  
5250-5350 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5470-5725 MHz (< 20,0 dBm),  
5725-5850 MHz (< 13,9 dBm)
Bluetooth® (TV):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 10,0 dBm)
Bluetooth® (RMF-TX900U):  
2400-2483,5 MHz (< 10,0 dBm)

Inngangs-/utgangskontakter
Antenne/kabel

75 ohm ekstern terminal for VHF/UHF
Satellittmottaker

Hunn F-kontakt, 75 ohm.  
DiSEqC 1.0, LNB 13 V/18 V og 22 kHz tone, 
Distribusjon med én kabel EN50494.

Strøm, produktmikrokort og annet
Strømkrav

220 V - 240 V vekselstrøm, 50 Hz
Skjermstørrelse (målt diagonalt) (ca.) (cm/tommer)

XR-85X9xK: 214,8 / 85
XR-75X9xK: 189,3 / 75
XR-65X9xK: 163,9 / 65

Strømforbruk
I [Standard]-modus (W)
XR-85X9xK: 296
XR-75X9xK: 244

Strømforbruk i hvilemodus*1*2 (W)
0,50
I programvare-/EPG-oppdateringsmodus:
XR-85X9xK: 30
XR-75X9xK: 33

Skjermoppløsning (horisontal × vertikal) (piksler)
3840 × 2160

Annet
Tilleggsutstyr

Veggmonteringsbrakett: SU-WL850 (Kun: 
XR-65X9xK), SU-WL450
Kamera- og mikrofonenhet: CMU-BC1

Driftstemperatur
0 ºC – 40 ºC

Driftsluftfuktighet
10 % – 80 % relativ fuktighet (ikke-kondenserende)

*1 Spesifisert strømforbruk i hvilemodus nås etter 
at TV-en har avsluttet nødvendige interne 
prosesser.

*2 Strømforbruk i hvilemodus vil øke når TV-en er 
koblet til nettverket.

Merknader
•	Tilgjengeligheten til tilleggsutstyr avhenger av 

land/region/TV-modell/lagerstatus.
•	Design og spesifikasjoner kan endres uten varsel.
•	Når du bruker Google Assistent kan det være 

nødvendig med abonnement på tjenester og 
applikasjoner. Tilleggsvilkår, betingelser og/eller 
gebyrer kan gjelde.

•	Opptaksfunksjon er ikke tilgjengelig i Italia.
•	Produktdatabladet i denne håndboken er for 

DELEGERT KOMMISJONSFORORDNING (EU) 
1062/2010. Se nettsiden for informasjon om (EU) 
2019/2013.

•	Gå til Sonys supportnettside hvis du vil ha mer 
informasjon om produktspesifikasjoner.

Produktregistreringsnummer (DELEGERT 
KOMMISJONSFORORDNING (EU) 2019/2013)
XR-85X95K (1034819), XR-75X95K (1034817), 
XR-65X95K (1034814).

5-038-395-11(1)

XR-85X9xK / 75X9xK / 65X9xK

Reference Guide
Guide de référence / Guía de referencia / Referentiegids / 
Referenzanleitung / Guia de referência / Guida di riferimento / 
Referensmaterial / Referencevejledning / Viiteopas / 
Referanseveiledning / Przewodnik / Referenční příručka / 
Referenčná príručka / Felhasználói útmutató / Ghid de referinţă / 
Информация за продукта / Οδηγός αναφοράς / Başvuru Kılavuzu

(cm) (kg)

   

XR-85X9xK 188.9
188,9

108.6
108,6

5.6
5,6

53.2
53,2

XR-75X9xK 166.7
166,7

96.1
96,1

5.6
5,6

42.7
42,7

XR-65X9xK 144.3
144,3

83.5
83,5

6.0
6,0

32.1
32,1

(cm) (kg)

 1 2 3  1 2 3 

XR-85X9xK 188.9
188,9

109.7
109,7

111.0
111,0

115.8
115,8

45.0
45,0

188.8
188,8

75.8
75,8

188.8
188,8

54.7
54,7

XR-75X9xK 166.7
166,7

97.2
97,2

98.4
98,4

103.3
103,3

39.1
39,1

166.5
166,5

57.1
57,1

166.5
166,5

44.1
44,1

XR-65X9xK 144.3
144,3

84.6
84,6

85.9
85,9

90.7
90,7

34.3
34,3

144.2
144,2

51.4
51,4

144.2
144,2

33
33

 TV rear cover / Couvercle arrière du téléviseur / Tapa trasera del televisor / Achterpaneel 
van de televisie / Rückwärtige Abdeckung des Fernsehgeräts / Tampa traseira do televisor / 
Coperchio posteriore del televisore / TV:ns bakre hölje / TV'ets bagdæksel / TV:n takakansi / 
TV-ens bakdeksel / Pokrywa tylna telewizora / Zadní kryt TV / Zadný kryt televízneho 
prijímača / A televízió hátsó fedele / Capacul din spate al televizorului / Заден капак на 
телевизора / Πίσω κάλυμμα τηλεόρασης / Televizyonun arka kapağı

 Wall-Mount Bracket / Support de fixation murale / Soporte de pared / Wandmontagesteun / 
Wandhalterung / Suporte de parede / Staffa di montaggio a parete / Väggfäste / Beslag til 
vægmontering / Seinäasennuskiinnitin / Veggmonteringsbrakett / Uchwyt ścienny / Nástěnný 
držák / Montážna konzola na stenu / Fali konzol / Dispozitiv de montare pe perete / Конзола 
за закрепване към стена / Επιτοίχια Βάση / Duvar Askı Aparatı

Optional Camera and Microphone Unit (not supplied) Cable Management / Gestion des 
câbles de la caméra microphone en option (non fournis) / Gestión del cable del conjunto de 
cámara y micrófono opcional (no suministrado) / Kabelbeheer voor de optionele camera- 
en microfooneenheid (niet meegeleverd) / Kabelmanagement für optionale Kamera- und 
Mikrofoneinheit (nicht mitgeliefert) / Gestão do cabo da unidade de câmara e microfone 
opcional (não fornecida) / Gestione cavo webcam con microfono integrato opzionale (non 
in dotazione) / Kabeldragning för tillbehörs kamera och mikrofonenhet (medföljer ej) / 
Håndtering af kabel til valgfrit videokonferencekamera og -mikrofonenhed (medfølger 
ikke) / Lisävarusteena saatava kamera- ja mikrofoniyksikön (ei sisälly toimitukseen) 
kaapelinhallintaratkaisu / Kabelføring for mulig kamera- og mikrofonenhet (medfølger ikke) / 
Ułożenie przewodów opcjonalnego modułu kamery i mikrofonu (nie należy do wyposażenia) / 
Uspořádání kabelů volitelného modulu kamery s mikrofonem (není součást dodávky) / 
Spravovanie kábla voliteľného modulu kamery s mikrofónom (nedodáva sa) / Opcionális 
kamera- és mikrofonkábel (nincs mellékelve) kezelés / Managementul opțional al cablului 
camerei web cu microfon încorporat (neinclusă) / Подреждане на кабела на опционалната 
камера с микрофон (не се доставя) / Διαχείριση καλωδίων για την προαιρετική μονάδα 
κάμερας και μικροφώνου (δεν παρέχεται) / İsteğe Bağlı Kamera ve Mikrofon Ünitesi (ürünle 
verilmez) Kablo Yönetimi

1

1

2

2

3

3

M6

9 – 13 (mm)

https://rd1.sony.net/help/tv/jaep1/h_aep/

https://rd1.sony.net/help/tv/jaep1/h_aep/
https://rd1.sony.net/help/tv/jaep1/h_aep/


Obsah je uzamčen 
 

Dokončete, prosím, proces objednávky. 

Následně budete mít přístup k celému dokumentu. 

 

Proč je dokument uzamčen? Nahněvat Vás rozhodně nechceme. Jsou k tomu dva hlavní důvody: 

1) Vytvořit a udržovat obsáhlou databázi návodů stojí nejen spoustu úsilí a času, ale i finanční prostředky.  

Dělali byste to Vy zadarmo? Ne*. Zakoupením této služby obdržíte úplný návod a podpoříte provoz a 

rozvoj našich stránek. Třeba se Vám to bude ještě někdy hodit. 
 

*) Možná zpočátku ano. Ale vězte, že dotovat to dlouhodobě nelze. A rozhodně na tom nezbohatneme. 

 

2) Pak jsou tady „roboti“, kteří se přiživují na naší práci a „vysávají“ výsledky našeho úsilí pro svůj 

prospěch. Tímto krokem se jim to snažíme překazit. 

 

 

A pokud nemáte zájem, respektujeme to. Urgujte svého prodejce. A když neuspějete, rádi Vás uvidíme! 

 


